167324      Proof 1      Friday, April 29, 2016 20:55

32.   Reconciliation of equity and profit/(loss) under UK GAAP to IFRS

M&R 320 Limited

a)   Reconciliation of equity at 1 January 2013

IFRS adjustments:
   UK GAAP   4   5   IFRS
   £’000   £’000   £’000   £’000

Assets
Non-current assets
Goodwill   17,708   –   –   17,708
Intangible assets   28   –   88   116
Property, plant and equipment   2,112   –   (88)   2,024
Deferred tax   –   –   57   57
   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––
   19,848   –   57   19,905
Current assets
Inventories   22,325   –   –   22,325
Trade and other receivables   27,144   –   (401)   26,743
Cash and cash equivalents   2,954   –   5,089   8,043
   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––
   52,423   –   4,688   57,111
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables   26,074   –   –   26,074
Borrowings   16,747   –   5,089   21,836
Current tax   929   –   (344)   585
   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––
   43,750   –   4,745   48,495
Net current assets   8,673   –   (57)   8,616
Non-current liabilities
Borrowings   5,364   –   –   5,364
   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––
Net assets   23,157   –   –   23,157   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––
Capital and reserves
Share capital   14,297   –   –   14,297
Investment in own shares   (1,144)   –   –   (1,144)
Retained earnings   9,853   121   –   9,974
Other reserve   121   (121)   –   –
Non-controlling interests   30   –   –   30
   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––
Shareholders’ funds   23,157   –   –   23,157   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––

113

167324      Proof 1      Friday, April 29, 2016 20:55

b)   Reconciliation of equity at 31 December 2013
IFRS adjustments:

   UK GAAP   1   2   3   4   5   6   IFRS
   £’000   £’000   £’000   £’000   £’000   £’000   £’000   £’000

Assets
Non-current assets
Goodwill   19,274   1,025   (146)   (1,531)   –   –   –   18,622
Intangible assets   26   –   –   3,820   –   41   –   3,887
Property, plant and

equipment   2,131   –   –   (20)   –   (41)   –   2,070
   –––––––   –––––––   –––––––   –––––––   –––––––   –––––––   –––––––   –––––––
   21,431   1,025   (146)   2,269   –   –   –   24,579
Current assets
Inventories   27,815   –   –   –   –   –   –   27,815
Trade and other

receivables   32,999   –   –   –   –   (57)   –   32,942
Cash and cash

equivalents   5,549   –   –   –   –   3,483   –   9,032
   –––––––   –––––––   –––––––   –––––––   –––––––   –––––––   –––––––   –––––––
   66,363   –   –   –   –   3,426   –   69,789
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables   33,133   –   –   –   –   48   33,181
Deferred consideration   1,422   –   –   –   –   –   –   1,422
Borrowings   25,459   –   –   –   –   3,483   –   28,942
Current tax   532   –   –   –   –   –   –   532
   –––––––   –––––––   –––––––   –––––––   –––––––   –––––––   –––––––   –––––––
   60,546   –   –   –   –   3,531   –   64,077
   –––––––   –––––––   –––––––   –––––––   –––––––   –––––––   –––––––   –––––––
Net current assets   5,817   –   –   –   –   (105)   –   5,712
Non-current liabilities
Derivative financial

instruments   –   –   –   –   –   –   1,735   1,735
Deferred consideration   1,422   –   –   –   –   –   –   1,422
Deferred tax   –   –   –   798   –   (57)   –   741
   –––––––   –––––––   –––––––   –––––––   –––––––   –––––––   –––––––   –––––––
   1,422   –   –   798   –   (57)   1,735   3,898
   –––––––   –––––––   –––––––   –––––––   –––––––   –––––––   –––––––   –––––––
Net assets   25,826   1,025   (146)   1,471   –   (48)   (1,735)   26,393   –––––––   –––––––   –––––––   –––––––   –––––––   –––––––   –––––––   –––––––
Capital and reserves
Share capital   16,021   –   –   –   –   –   –   16,021
Retained earnings   7,156   1,025   (146)   –   121   –   –   8,156
Translation reserve   –   –   –   –   (88)   –   –   (88)
Put option reserve   –   –   –   –   –   –   (1,735)   (1,735)
Other reserve   533   –   –   –   (33)   –   –   500
Non-controlling interests   2,116   –   –   1,471   –   (48)   –   3,539
   –––––––   –––––––   –––––––   –––––––   –––––––   –––––––   –––––––   –––––––
Shareholders’ funds   25,826   1,025   (146)   1,471   –   (48)   (1,735)   26,393   –––––––   –––––––   –––––––   –––––––   –––––––   –––––––   –––––––   –––––––

114

167324      Proof 1      Friday, April 29, 2016 20:55

c)   Reconciliation of profit for the year ended 31 December 2013

IFRS adjustments:
   UK GAAP   1   2   5   IFRS
   £’000   £’000   £’000   £’000   £’000

Revenue   233,742   –   –   –   233,742
Cost of sales   (214,856)   –   –   13,225   (201,631)
   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––
Gross profit   18,886   –   –   13,225   32,111
Distribution costs   (10,055)   –   –   (12,410)   (22,465)
Administrative expenses   (1,105)   (2)   (146)   (927)   (2,180)
Other operating income   1,877   –   –   112   1,989
Amortisation   (2)   2   –   –   –
Goodwill amortisation   (1,025)   1,025   –   –   –
   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––
Operating profit   8,576   1,025   (146)   –   9,455
Finance income   14   –   –   –   14
Finance costs   (618)   –   –   –   (618)
   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––
Profit before taxation   7,972   1,025   (146)   –   8,851
Taxation   (2,021)   –   –   –   (2,021)
   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––
Profit after taxation   5,951   1,025   (146)   –   6,830   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––
Profit for the financial year
attributable to:
The Company’s equity shareholders   5,663   1,025   (146)   –   6,542
Non-controlling interest   (288)   –   –   –   (288)

115

167324      Proof 1      Friday, April 29, 2016 20:55

PART IV

TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE PLACING

MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ARE NOT ELIGIBLE TO TAKE PART IN THE PLACING. THESE
TERMS AND CONDITIONS ARE FOR INFORMATION PURPOSES ONLY AND ARE
DIRECTED ONLY AT: (A) PERSONS IN MEMBER STATES OF THE EUROPEAN ECONOMIC
AREA (EACH A MEMBER STATE) WHO ARE QUALIFIED INVESTORS AS DEFINED IN
SECTION 86(7) OF THE FINANCIAL SERVICES AND MARKETS ACT 2000, AS AMENDED,

[…]

of Part 28 of the Act) for any of the Company’s shares, and the Board has not received any bids or
offers:

3.19.1 which would constitute a takeover bid; or

3.19.2 in relation to which squeeze-out or sell-out rules would apply in relation to the Company’s
shares.

136

167324      Proof 1      Friday, April 29, 2016 22:08

4.   Substantial Shareholder(s)

4.1   As at the date of this document, save for the persons set out below, the Directors are not aware of any
beneficial holding of Ordinary Shares representing three per cent. or more of the Company’s issued
Ordinary Share capital nor, so far as the Directors are aware, are there any persons who, directly or
indirectly, jointly or severally, exercise control over the Company:

Immediately prior to Admission Immediately following Admission
   Number of   Percentage   Number of   Percentage
   Ordinary   shareholding   Ordinary   shareholding
Shareholder   Shares   (%)   Shares   (%)

Stephen Barry Fenby*   79,200,000   59.2%   22,180,000   27.9%
Schroders plc   0   0.0%   7,932,692   10.0%
Hargreave Hale Limited   0   0.0%   5,817,307   7.3%
Lee Baker   8,164,200   6.1%   3,265,680   4.1%
Anthony Bailey   11,557,200   8.63%   3,178,230   4.0%
Old Mutual plc   0   0.0%   2,884,615   3.6%
Standard Life plc   0   0.0%   2,644,230   3.3%
Stuart Mizon   6,142,800   4.6%   2,457,120   3.1%

* Including 5,000,000 Ordinary Shares held by Jane Fenby, 2,000,000 Ordinary Shares held by William Fenby and 2,000,000
Ordinary Shares held by Edward Fenby.

 Assumes the resolutions referred to in paragraphs 3.8 to 3.11 (inclusive) of this Part V have been passed by the Company
and have become effective.

4.2   There are no arrangements of which the Directors are aware which may result in a change of control
of the Company.

4.3   The Ordinary Shares held by the Shareholder set out in paragraph 4.1 above rank pari passu with all
other Ordinary Shares and, in particular, have no different voting rights than other Shareholders.